exposed to currency risk, is disclosed in Notes 20 and 24.

The balance of assets, liabilities and capital by currency is presented below.

31.12.2021 31.12.2022

 HRK
EUR/USD

in HRK
Total HRK

EUR/USD in
HRK

Total

Short-term assets 37.911.663 74.560.909 112.472.572 87.226.093 242.818.670 330.044.763
Long-term assets 282.503.856 8.268.891 290.772.747 203.524.218 8.287.950 211.812.168
Total assets 320.415.519 82.829.800 403.245.319 290.750.311 251.106.620 541.856.931
Short-term liabilities 68.515.533 12.805.227 81.320.760 102.184.989 78.039.720 180.224.709
Long-term liabilities 17.467.815 4.372.636 21.840.451 18.155.007 3.141.846 21.296.853
Total liabilities 85.983.348 17.177.863 103.161.211 120.339.996 81.181.566 201.521.562
Equity – Net assets 234.432.171 65.651.937 300.084.108 170.410.315 169.925.054 340.335.369

The sensitivity analysis, assuming a +/- 1% change in the exchange rate, reveals the following impacts:

31.12.2021 31.12.2022

Description

Impact of
exchange rate
change (+1%)
in million HRK

Impact of
exchange rate
change (-1%)
in million HRK

Impact of
exchange rate
change (+1%)
in million HRK

Impact of
exchange rate
change (-1%)
in million HRK

Impact of change - Assets 0,8 -0,8 0,2 -0,2
Impact of change - Liabilities -0,2 0,2 0,0 0,0
Net impact - Financial position 0,6 -0,6 0,2 -0,2

Since 1 January 2023, the euro has become the national currency in the Republic of Croatia. Exchange rate changes
can, therefore, only affect business transactions related to other currencies in which the Company performed
transactions in 2022, but the balance of assets and liabilities in those other currencies at the end of 2022 are of no
major material significance. Since the euro has become the national currency, the sensitivity analysis is performed
only in relation to third currencies, given that there will no longer be any effects in the relationship between the
exchange rates of the Croatian kuna and the euro.